

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA
CASE NO.: SC12-1**

**IN RE: JOINT RESOLUTION OF
LEGISLATIVE APPORTIONMENT**

BRIEF OF ATTORNEY GENERAL PAMELA JO BONDI

**PAMELA JO BONDI
ATTORNEY GENERAL**

Timothy D. Osterhaus
Deputy Solicitor General (FBN 133728)
Office of the Attorney General
PL-01, The Capitol
Tallahassee, FL 32399-1050
(850) 414-3300
(850) 410-2672 (fax)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....4

ARGUMENT6

 I. The Parameters Of This Court’s 30-day Review Are Clear And Well-
 Established By Its Prior Cases.6

 A. This Court Presumes the Validity of the Legislature’s Work and
 Takes No Account of Whether It Is the “Best” Plan.6

 B. This Court Conducts Only a Limited Facial Review of the
 Apportionment Plans and Will Approve Them Absent Some
 Obvious Facial Error. 11

 C. This Court Directs Fact-Intensive Challenges to the Plans to
 Other Courts. 13

 II. New Amendment 5 Standards Incorporated Into Article III, Section
 21, Of The Florida Constitution, Do Not Change The Nature And
 Limitations Of This Court’s 30-Day Review..... 16

CONCLUSION22

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE/SERVICE23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ariz. Minority Coal. For Fair Redistricting v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 121 P. 3d 843 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2005)	10
<i>Beaubien v. Ryan</i> , 762 N.E.2d 501 (Ill. 2001)	19-20
<i>Brown v. Sec’y of State of Fla.</i> , No. 11-14554, 2012 WL 264610 (11th Cir. Jan. 31, 2012)	18-19
<i>Carlile v. Game & Fresh Water Fish Comm’n</i> , 354 So. 2d 362 (Fla. 1977)	16
<i>City of Jacksonville v. Bowden</i> , 64 So. 769 (Fla. 1914)	8
<i>Cole-Randazzo v. Ryan</i> , 762 N.E. 2d 485 (Ill. 2001)	8
<i>Davis v. Bandemer</i> , 478 U.S. 109 (1986)	9
<i>Fla. Senate v. Forman</i> , 826 So. 2d 279 (Fla. 2002)	19
<i>Gaffney v. Cummings</i> , 412 U.S. 735 (1973)	8
<i>Georgia v. Ashcroft</i> , 195 F. Supp. 2d 95 (D.D.C. 2002)	19
<i>In re Apportionment Law Appearing as Senate Joint Resolution 1 E</i> , 414 So. 2d 1040 (Fla. 1982) (1982 Apportionment)	11, 12, 14
<i>In re Apportionment Law Senate Joint Resolution No. 1305</i> , 263 So. 2d 797 (Fla. 1972) (1972 Apportionment)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Constitutionality of Senate Joint Resolution 2G</i> , 597 So. 2d 276 (Fla. 1992) (1992 Apportionment)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Constitutionality of House Joint Resolution 25E</i> , 863 So. 2d 1176 (Fla. 2003)	11

<i>In re Constitutionality of House Joint Resolution 1987,</i> 817 So. 2d 819 (Fla. 2002) (2002 Apportionment)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Town of Woodbury,</i> 861 A.2d 117 (Vt. 2004)	10
<i>Johnson v. DeGrandy,</i> 512 U.S. 997 (1994).....	4, 12, 13
<i>Martinez v. Bush,</i> 234 F. Supp.2d 1275 (S.D. Fla. 2002)	18, 19
<i>Mayor of Cambridge v. Sec. of the Commonwealth,</i> 765 N.E.2d 749 (Mass. 2002)	10
<i>McDaniel v. Sanchez,</i> 452 U.S. 130 (1981).....	9
<i>Miller v. Johnson,</i> 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	10
<i>Perry v. Perez,</i> __ S.Ct. __, No. 11-713, slip op. (U.S. Jan. 20, 2012).....	9
<i>Smith v. Williams,</i> 35 So. 2d 844 (Fla. 1948).....	16
<i>Wise v. Lipscomb,</i> 437 U.S. 535 (1978).....	9
<u>Florida Constitution and Statutes</u>	
Art. II, § 3.....	8
Art. III, § 16	1, 4, 12, 14
Art. III, §16(a).....	1, 7
Art. III, § 16(c).....	<i>passim</i>
Art. III, § 21	<i>passim</i>
§ 47.011, Fla. Stat. (2011).....	16
§ 47.122, Fla. Stat. (2011).....	16

Other

Senate Joint Resolution 1176 (2012) *passim*

Initiative Financial Information Statement: Standards for Legislature to Follow
In Legislative Redistricting, [http://www.edr.state.fl.us/Content/constitutional-amendments/2010Ballot/RedistrictingAmendments/FinancialInformationState
mentLegislativeRedistrictingafterremand.pdf](http://www.edr.state.fl.us/Content/constitutional-amendments/2010Ballot/RedistrictingAmendments/FinancialInformationStatementLegislativeRedistrictingafterremand.pdf) 17
